In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the I_l QO3
Insclvency (England &

Wales} Rules 2016 and

setom s 10aa s NOtice of progress report in voluntary

192 of the Insolvency

Act 1986 winding up

o

Companies House

SATURDAY

T

19/08/2017
COMPANIES HOUSE

I Company details
Company number WEFWFFWH

< Filling in this form

Company name in full 1K. Walsh Construction Limited

Please camplete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) Gareth David

Surname Rusling

Liquidator’s address

Building namelnumber‘ Kendal House

Street %41 Scotland Street

Post town 1 Sheffield

County/Region [

Postcode sfs| [7[sls] |
Country

I Liquidator's name @

Full forenameds) Gerald Maurice

@ Other liquidator
Use this section 1o tell us about

Surname Krasner

another liquidator.

E Liquidator's address @

Building name/number| 4th Floor

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

another liquidator.

Street | Cathedral Buildings
Post town | Dean Street
County/Region | Newcasle Upon Tyne

o N[E[1] [1]P[6]

Country ,

04/17 Version 1.0




11003

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report

From date ’?’T la_’,%— E‘[FW’.%—
To date [‘?I? ,6_',“7— ‘?WWF

Progress report

The progress report is attached

E Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Sianetwre

X M X
Signature date ”1 I? lﬁ_[g_ ’VZ—WITF

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give wili be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Kerry Kosowski

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name

Begbies Traynor (SY) LLP

Address

Kendal House
41 Scotland Street

Post town Sheffield
County/Region

e sRlfrefsl |
Country

| DX
Telephane 0114 2755033

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




K. Walsh Construction Limited

(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 2

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Statement From 31/07/2016 From 31/07/2014
of Affairs To 30/07/2017 To 30/07/2017
£ £ £
GENERAL FIXED CHARGE
159,000.00 Book Debts,Retentions & Work in Prog NIL NiL
(17,000.00) Centric Commercial Finance NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
2,000.00 Plant & Equipment / Van NIL 350.00
NIL Goodwill NIiL NIL
Book Debts NiL 5,000.00
NIL Investment-K & A Builders (Lincoln) Lt NIL NIL
Uncertain Directors Current Account NIL NIL
52,064.00 HM Revenue & Customs - Refund NIL 35,022.64
Insurance Claim NIL 10,250.00
Bank Interest Gross 1.33 2.09
Vehicle Licence Refunds NIL 91.66
1.33 50,716.39
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 264.00
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL 5,000.00
Office Holders Fees 2,000.00 14,750.00
Debt Collection Costs NIL 1,000.00
Disbursements
Subsistence NIL 5.00
Mileage NIL 418.93
Postage 42.93 165.24
Storage NIL 2,137.50
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 35.00
Legal Fees 2,200.00 2,500.00
Accountants Fees NIL 17,325.92
Statutory Advertising NIL 243.38
{(4,242.93) (43,844.97)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
{15,215.00) Floating Charge Holder-Barclays Bank NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(1,090,117.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(117,850.00) Hire Purchase / Leasing Shortfall NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(2.00) Share Capital NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(1,027,120.00) {4,241.60) 6,871.42
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable 6,778.54
Bank Balance 92.88

18 August 2017 11:34



6,871.42

Gareth David Rusling
Joint Liquidator

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 18 August 2017 11:34



XCVL1205P

a :
C- Begbies Traynor

K. Walsh Construction Limited
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report

Period: 31 July 2016 to 30 July 2017



Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report te creditors
and members of the Company on the progress of the liquidation. The report is private and
confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any
purpose whatsoever.

Contents

interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of liquidators

Progress during the period

Estimated outcome for creditors

Remuneration and disbursements

Liquidators' expenses

Assels that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done
Other relevant information

Crediors’ rights

Conclusion

0O C 0O0CO0OoOQoCOoOOoOaQogoo

Appendices
1. Liguidators' account of receipts and payments
2. liquidators’ time costs and disbursements

3. Statement of Liquidators’ expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”
“‘the liquidation”

W, »

“the liquidators’, “we",

“our” and *us”

“the Act”

“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and

“unsecured creditor’

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning
K. Walsh Construction Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

The appointment of liquidators on 31 July 2014,

Gareth David Rusling of Begbies Traynor (SY) LLP, Kendal House, 41 Scotland
Street, Sheffield, S3 7BS, Sheffield. North@Begbies-Traynor.com

and
Gerald Maurice Krasner of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 4th Floor, Cathedral

Buildings, Dean Street, Newcasle Upon Tyne, NE1 1PG
The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly {(Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

0] In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1){(b)(i) of the Act); and

i) in relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable), any
floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s):

Company registered number:

Company registered office:

Former trading address:

Ncne
03996403
Kendal House, 41 Scotland Street, Sheffield, S3 7BS

5 Frome Close, Lincoln, Lincolnshire, LN6 3DA

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced:

31 July 2014

Date of liquidators’ appointment: 31 July 2014 — Gareth David Rusling

31 July 2014 - John Russell
24 April 2017 - Gerald Maurice Krasner



Changes in liquidator (if any): John Russell has retired from office as joint liquidator of the
Company. By an order of the High Court of Justice, dated 24 April
2017, Gerald Maurice Krasner of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
was appointed joint liquidator in his place. Gerald Maurice
Krasner is licenced as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants England and Wales.

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments
Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 31 July 2016 to 30 July

2017. Detailed below is an explanation of the transactions which have occurred during the period covered by
this report together with an update on matters which remain outstanding.

Receipts
Bank Interest Gross

Funds totalling £1.33 have been realised in respect of the interest which has accrued on the balance of funds
held within the joint liquidators account.

Payments
Office Holders Fees

The sum of £2,000.00 has been drawn by the joint liquidators in respect of their fees, based on the previousty
agreed fee hasis.

Disbursements

The sum of £42.93 has been discharged in respect of postage charges incurred in circulating the joint
liquidators’ previcus annual report.

Legal Fees

The joint liquidators instructed Irwin Mitchell Solicitors LLP (“Irwins™) to assist in pursuing outstanding debtor
balances. On this basis, the sum of £2,200.00 has been discharged in relation to their fees for carrying out such
work.

Other Matters

CIS Tax Refund

The joint liquidators are aware of a CIS Tax refund which is due to the Company. In order that such refund can
be pursued, the joint liquidators have issued the relevant Form 64-8 to HM Revenue & Customs in order that

the Company’s former accountants, Streets, are able to pursue the balance on the joint liquidators’ behalf.

Based on current information, we are uncertain as to the actual quantum of the refund due as this needs to be
verified by HM Revenue & Customs.



What work has been done in the pericd of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial henefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our firm's
website - http:/fwww.begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details. Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Caosts Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2. There is an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case
since the date of our appointment. The details below relate to the work undertaken in the period of the report
only. Our previous reports contain details of the work undertaken since our appointment.

General case administration and planning

The joint liquidators have compieted works required to maintain the liquidation including periodically reviewing
the case to ascertain which works remain outstanding and progressing the case to ensure all statutory
requirements have been completed during the course of the liquidation. This has included completion of the
statutory checklists and updating both paper files and electronic diaries.

in addition, all statutory documentation which is required to be issued to the relevant parties during the course of
the liquidation has been compiled and issued on the statutory due dates.

There is no financial benefit to creditors from our work in this area. However, we have a duty to undertake this
work and therefore these costs cannot be avoided.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

The joint liguidators have prepared and submitted to all relevant parties the statutory liquidators’ annual
progress report and receipts and payments accounts pursuant to The Insolvency Act 1986 and have dealt with
all statutory requirements pursuant to The Insolvency Act and Rules, inctuding reporting to shareholders and
creditors.

Also, generai banking duties have been carried out including the raising and posting of income and expenditure
onto the system when required and ensuring all cash functions are carried out periodically.

Again, there will be no financial benefit to the creditors from the work carried out in this area. However, we have
a duty to undertake this work and therefore, these costs cannot be avoided.

Investigations

The joint liquidators have spent a nominal amount of time completing the relevant Form 64-8 to HM Revenue &
Customs to enable the joint liquidators’ agents to commence collection of the outstanding CIS Tax refund due to
the Company.

The above work has not to date provided any financial benefit to the Company's creditors as no realisations
have been achieved. We are uncertain of the quantum of anticipated realisations from this source therefore,
are unable to confirm whether there will be any financial benefit in the future to the Company’s creditors.



Realisation of assets

Time has been spent by the joint liquidators reviewing the remaining outstanding debts due to the Company by
way of verbal and written communications.

In addtion, the joint liquidators have also reviewed the outstanding director's loan account position and have
established that the director entered bankruptcy. Therefore, the joint liquidators have written to the trustee with
regard to dividend prospects available from the bankruptey. [t has been confimed by the trustee that there
were insufficient realisations achieved in the bankruptcy to enable a distribution.

The above work has not provided any financial benefit to the Company's creditors however, was necessary in
order that the outstanding matters could be finalised.

Trading

As the joint liquidators did not trade the Company, ne time has been spent on this particular matter.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distributions

The joint liquidators have entered into written communications with the creditors with regard to any queries
which have arisen in particular, dividend prospects.

Also, time has been spent reviewing the secured creditor position within the liquidation.

The above work has not provided any financial benefit to the Company's creditors however, was necessary to
provide creditors with the necessary information they had requested.

Other matters which includes seeking decisions from creditors (via Deemed Consent Procedure andior
Decision Procedures, tax, litigation, pensions and travel

Time has been spent reviewing the position with regard to the reclaim of the joint liquidators VAT refund and
also corresponding with HM Revenue & custorns with regard to the corporation tax due during the liguidation
pericd.

In addition time has been spent entering into comespondence with the Company’s former accountants Streets,
with regard to pursuing the outstanding CiS Tax refund due to the Company and completing the relevant forms
to submit to HM Revenue & Customs to enable Streets to pursue the refund on the liquidators’ hehalf.

The above work has not provided any financial benefit to the Company's creditors to date however, we
anticipate funds will be received in the future however, the quantum is uncertain at present.

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company's creditors were provided in our progress report for the
period 31 July 2015 to 30 July 2016.

On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each class of
the Company's creditors are detailed overleaf:



Secured creditors
Barclays Bank plc (“Barclays”)

The Company granted a debenture 1o Barclays dated 23 March 2005 which created fixed and floating charges
over the whole of the Company's undertaking. Upon the appointment of the joint liquidators, the Company was
indebted to Barclays in the sum of £15,215.62, following the appiication of set-off by Barclays in respect of the
credit balance held on the Company's account.

Centric SPV1 Limited {“Centric")

in addition to the above, the Company granted a debenture to Centric dated 11 December 2013 which created
a fixed and floating charge over the whole of the Company's undertakings, and relates to the invoice
discounting facility provided to the Company in respect of its book debts. Upon the joint liquidators’
appointment, the Company was indebted to Centric in the sum of £16,803.90.

During the course of the liguidation, no distributions have been made to either Barclays or Centric. Based on
current information, it is uncertain as to whether there will be sufficient realisations achieved to enable a
distribution to be made to either secured creditor.

Preferential creditors
There are no known preferential claims.
Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the liquidator must make a prescribed part of the Company's net property available for the
unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount
required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts. Net property means the amount which would, were it not for
this provision, be available to fioating charge holders out of floating charge assets (i.e. after accounting for
preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets). The prescribed part of the Company's
net property is calculated by reference to a sliding scale as foliows:

Q 50% of the first £10,000 of net property;

] 20% of net property thereafter;

Q Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

A liquidator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if:

a the net property is less than £10,000 and the liguidator thinks that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit; (Section 176A(3)) or

Q the liquidator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not apply
(Section 176A(5)).

Based on currently estimations, we have estimated, to the best of our knowledge and belief, the Company's net
property, as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act, to be nil and the prescribed part of the Company's net
property to be nit. However, this is entirely dependant upon the outcome of any realisations being achieved
from the CIS Tax refund due to the Company, the quantum of which is uncertain at present.

On present information we do not intend to make an application to court under Section 176A(5) of the Act for an
order not te distribute the prescribed part of net property to the unsecured creditors. However, we reserve our
position generally in this regard should circumstances materially change.



Unsecured creditors

Based upon realisations to date and estimated future realisations it is anticipated there will be insufficient funds
available to enable a dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

Qur remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at a meeting held pursuant to Section 98 of the Act
on 31 July 2014 by reference to the time properly given by us (as liquidators) and the various grades of our staff
calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (SY) LLP in attending to matters arising
in the winding up and we are authorised to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided
by our firm (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9), in accordance with our
fim’s policy, which is attached at Appendix 2 of this report.

Qur time costs for the period from 31 July 2016 to 30 July 2017 amount to £5,235.30 which represents 25.8
hours at an average rate of £202.92 per hour.

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2:

m] Begbies Traynor (SY) LLP's charging policy
a Time Costs Analysis for the period 31 July 2016 to 30 July 2017

To 30 July 2017, we have drawn the total sum of £14,750.00 on account of our remuneration, against total time
costs of £57,882.50 incurred since the date of our appointment.

Time Costs Analysis

The Time Costs Analysis for the period of this report attached at Appendix 2 shows the time spent by each
grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gives the total costs and average hourly
rate charged for each work type. An additional analysis is also attached which details the time costs for the
entire period for which we have administered the liquidation.

Please note that each analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment oniy.

Disbursements

To 30 July 2017, we have also drawn disbursements in the sum of £2,726.67.

Why have subcontractors been used?

The choice of agents and advisors was based on the joint liquidators’ knowledge of the agents and advisors
experience and known ability to perform the type of work to be undertaken and also taking into account the
complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of their fee arrangements.

On this basis, the joint liquidators instructed Charterfields Limited (“Charterfields”) to dispose of the Company's

motor vehicle. As a result of Charterfields being instructed, fees totalling £35.00 have been discharged
following the work they have carried out in this regard.



In addition, Commercial Asset Finance {‘CAM”") were instructed to assist the joint liquidators in pursuing a debt
which was due to the Company. CAM were instructed by the joint liquidators due to their known success rate in
obtaining payment and/or settlement of outstanding balances. On this basis, funds totalling £1,000.00 have
been discharged to CAM for their assistance in securing realisations.

Also, Irwin Mitchell Solicitors LLP (*[rwins”) were instructed to provide advice to the joint liquidators with regard
to the Company's outstanding debt and also any matters which occurred in the liquidation which required legal
assistance.

As a resuftt of the above work being carried cut by Irwins, funds totalling £2,500.00 have been discharged.
Category 2 Disbursements
In accordance with the resclution obtained in relation to disbursements, the fallowing Category 2 disbursements

and disbursements which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements have been charged to the case since
our fast report to creditors.

Other amounts paid or payable to the office holder’s firm
Type and purpose Amount £
Postage 42 93

TOTAL 42.93

In addition to the above, there remains outstanding Category 1 disbursements in relation to the specific bond.
These total £10.00 and will be discharged from the liguidation, in due course.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) ' which provides guidance on creditors’ rights on how
to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained online

at www.begbies-traynor. com/creditorsguides.  Altemnatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide, please
contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report is attached at Appendix 3. A
cumulative staternent showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appointment also appears at
Appendix 3.

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

The assets detailed below still remain to be realised within the liquidation, a full breakdown of which is detailed
in Section 4 of this report providing progress to date and the actions to be taken: -

CIS Tax Refund

As detailed in Section 4 of this report, the joint liguidators have instructed Streets Accountants to pursue HM
Revenue & Customs for the CIS Tax refund due to the Company. The relevant form has been forwarded to HM
Revenue & Customs to enable Streets to pursue the refund on the: joint liquidators’ behalf.



Dependant upon HM Revenue & Customs response, we are uncertain as to the quantum of such refund.
However, we hope to be in a position to confirm this once the relevant response has been received from HM
Revenue & Customs.

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it provide to
creditors?

General case administration and planning

The joint liquidators will continue to complete works required to maintain the liquidation including periodically
reviewing the case to ascertain which works remain outstanding and progressing the case to ensure all
statutory requirements have been completed during the course of the liquidation and, in readiness for closure as
and when required.

in addition, all statutory documentation which is required to be issued to the relevant parties during the course of
the liquidation will be compiled and issued on the statutory due dates.

There will be na financial benefit to creditors from our work in this area. However, we have a duty to undertake
this work and therefore these costs cannot be avoided.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

The joint liquidators will prepare and submit to all relevant parties the statutory liquidators’ annual progress
reports and final report and receipts and payments account pursuant to The Insolvency Act 1986 and deal with
all statutory requirements pursuant to The Insolvency Act and Rules, including reporting to shareholders and
creditors.

Reviews will continue to be carried out together with a final review of the case to ensure that all matters have
been concluded in order that the case can proceed to closure when applicable.

In addition, banking duties will be carried out by way of reconciliations and the processing of bank statements
etc.

Again, there will be no financial benefit to the creditors from the work carried out in this area. However, we have
a duty to undertake this work and therefore, these costs cannot be avoided.

Investigations

The joint liquidators do not envisage that any further investigations will require conducting during the course of
the liquidation however, should any matters be brought to the joint liquidators' attention which require further
investigations, such work will of course be carried out.

Realisation of assets

The joint liquidators will continue to pursue HM Revenue & Customs in relation to the CIS Tax refund in
conjunction with the Company’s former accountants, Streets.

This will involve liaising both verbally and by written communications to obtain the refund due to the Company.
Based on cument information, we do not believe the above work will provide a financial benefit to the

Company's creditors, due to the uncerainty surrounding the quantum of the refund due and alsc the
indebtedness of the secured creditors and outstanding professional fees.



Trading

As the joint liquidators did not trade the Company, no time will be spent on this particuiar matter.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distributions

The joint liquidators will continue to liaise with the Company's creditors by way of written and verbal
communications in relation to their claims and any queries that may arise within the liquidation.

Based on current estimations, we do not anticipate that there will be sufficient realisations to enable a
distribution to be made to the Company's unsecured creditors however, in the event this does change, time will
be spent reviewing and agreeing creditor claims following the submission of the relevant dividend exclusion
natice.

We do not believe the above work will provide any financial benefit to the Company's creditors based on future
estimated realisations.

Other _matters which includes seeking decisions from creditors (via Deemed Consent Procedure and/or
Decision Procedure, tax, litigation, pensions and travel

The joint liquidators will continue to correspond with HM Revenue & Customs with regard to the submission of
their VAT returns as and when these fall due. This will include the submission of the final VAT return as and
when this is applicable.

In addition, the joint liquidators will continue to correspondence with HM Revenue & Customs with regard to the
submission of any corparation tax returns which fall due.

Aiso, time will be spent assisting Streets with regard fo the recovery of the CiS Tax refund from HM Revenue &
Customs.

We anticipate that the above work will provide a financial beneftt to the Company's creditors as it is anticipated a
The above work will not financially benefit the Company's unsecured creditors however, is a statutory
requirement which is to be carried out by the joint liquidators.

How much will this further work cost?

We anticipate that further costs will be incurred in the approximate sum of £4,000.00 in relation to carrying out
the above works. Based on current estimations, we do not believe that the above work will provide any financial
benefit to the unsecured creditors however, depending upon the quantum of the CIS Tax refund, there may be
sufficient funds to enable a distribution to be made to the Company's secured creditors.

Expenses

Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains to be done referred to
above are as follows:

Qutstanding bond - £10.00
Future Postage - £128.79 (estimate)
Future Storage - £208.80 (estimate)

Accountants Fees - Uncertain



9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. In addition, a
liquidator is also required to consider the conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropriate
submission to the Department for Business Energy and Industrial Strategy. We can confim that we have
discharged our duties in these respects.

Investigations carried out to date

We have undertaken an initial assessment of the manner in which the business was conducted prior to the
liquidation of the Company and potential recoveries for the estate in this respect. No further recoveries have
been identified in this particular matter.

Connected party transactions

in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 13, we are obliged to inform creditors of any sale of the
Company’s business or assets which involves a party connected to the Company. We confirm that the following
assets were sold:

Date of sale | Asset sold and Consideration paid | Name of Relationship with the
nature of and date Purchaser Company
transaction

15 August | Vauxhall Astra | £350.00 plus VAT | Angela Walsh Angela Walsh is the

2014 Envoy Van by way | received from Company Secretary
of an assets sale | Charterfields Limited and 50% shareholder
invoice on 17 February of the Company.

2015.

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in writing that the we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been incurred during the period of this progress report.

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, {or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred during the period of this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our
remuneration is inappropriate.



11. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately twelve months time or at the conclusion of the liquidation, whichever is the
sQoner.

P

Gareth David Rusling
Joint Liguidator

Dated; 3 August 2017



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period; 31 July 2016 to 30 July 2017



K. Walsh Construction Limited
{In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 31/07/2016 From 31/07/2014
of Affairs To 30/07/2017 To 30/07/2017
£ £ £
GENERAL FIXED CHARGE ,
159,000.00 Book Debts Retentions & Work in Prog NIL NIL
{17,000.00) Centric Commercial Finance NIL NiL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
2,000.00 Piant & Equipment / Van NIL 350.00
NIL Goodwill NIL NIL
Book Debis NIL 5,000.00
NIL Investment-K & A Builders (Lincoln) Lt NIL NiL
Uncertain Directors Current Account NIL NIL
52,064.00 HM Revenue & Customs - Refund NIL 35,022.64
Insurance Claim NIL 10,250.00
Bank Interest Gross 1.33 2.09
Vehicle Licence Refunds NIL 91.66
1.33 50,716.39
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 264.00
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL 5,000.00
Office Holders Fees 2,000.00 14,750.00
Debt Collection Costs NIL 1,000.00
Disbursements
Subsistence NIL 5.00
Mileage NIL 418.93
Postage 42.93 165.24
Storage NIL 2,137.50
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 35.00
Legal Fees 2,200.00 2,500.00
Accountants Fees NIL 17,325.92
Statutory Advertising NIL 243.38
{4,242.93) (43,844.97)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
{15,215.00) Floating Charge Holder-Barclays Bank NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{1,090,117.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(117,850.00) Hire Purchase / Leasing Shortfall NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(2.00) Share Capital NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(1,027,120.00) {4,241.60) 6,871.42
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable 6,778.54
Bank Balance 92.88

Page 1 of 2

iPS SQL Ver. 201210

03 August 2017 14:49



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Begbies Traynor (SY) LLP's charging policy;
b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 31 July 2016 to 30 July 2017; and

C. Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 31 July 2014 to 30 July 2017.



CVL1801P

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice gwdance requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. Best practice
guidance’ indicates that such charges should be disclosed to those who are respansibie for approving
the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSQLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that wark is being carried out at the appropriate level.
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual’s hourly rate in force at
that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred.

Category 2 disbursements {approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calcylation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.

{A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

* Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is charged at
the rate of £100 per meeting;
Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,
Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) is charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relate;

* Postage charges at the actual rate incurred.

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) - Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

2 Ibid 1



(B} The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as generai office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement.

¢+ Telephone and facsimile
« Printing and photocopying
« Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES
Beghies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the Sheffield

office as at the date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)

Grade of staff

Directors & Office Holders 365
Senior Managers 325
Managers 305
Senior Administrators 230
Administrators 191
Junior Administrators 80
Support 40

Prior to 1 March 2014, the following rates applied:
Charge-out
Grade of staff rate
(E per hour)

Partners (London) 435
Partners 320
Directors 320
Associate Partners 320
Senior Associates 300
Senior Managers 290
Cashier Managers 290
Human Resource Managers 290
Managers 215
Cashiers 176
Senior Administrators 176
Human Resource 176
Administrators

Administrators 100
Junior Administrators 75
Assistants 40

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly
to cases. It is not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.



SIP9 K. Waish Construction Limited - Creditors Voluntary Liquidation - 91W181714 CVL - Time Costs Analysis From 31/

Staff Grade

2018 To 30/07/2017

Gonsuttant-Pariner Directar Sar Mngr Asst Magr Snr Admin Jnr Admin Suppart TotlHours  Time Gostf P&-HN_ME“E

Ganaral Cage Adiminstration and

Pisaning Adrrasabon T4 a1 04 EL 20 61040 305 20
Total for Ganersl Case Adminisiration and 10 24 04 [ 52 1,412.900 sqfﬂml-l_

c “with the P e To0

AcL Rules and best practica Banhing and Bandng ot 02 T4 03 33 57 39390 X
Cazs Chowire EE] a3 6900 73000
Statutory reportig md stalerment of afars 0% 31 30 58 82 168350 20520
Vot for Comphencs with i baohncy Act, o at ] 3 [¥] 34 T 7Y V6397
Rules and bast pragtion;

Investigations CDDA and invastigatons 03 03 950 305 00
Total Tor vvestigations: 0.3 [E] .50 303.00

Reallsation of axsats Dot collecton CE o3 3 00 02 25 567 60 T2
Property. busiess und asast saies 380
Rerionbon o TrlerThird party Bvsets (1
Total tor Rsalisaton of muete: [E3 [X) on [X]) [X] EX] $4T.00 frifH

Trading Trading 500
Total for Trading: .00

Dualing with all credHors clsima | Sacursd 02 02 ) P

corraspandence and diswrisutions e 02 02 60 23000
Ciodion commiltes ooo
Totad for Caaling with sl Sredhors oaims [X] [¥] 9200 0.0

and

(Other matters which includés | Soaking decrsions of Credtors, mchuting mestngs EL3)

meatings, tax, litlgation, pensions

and travel Cther 000
Tax ac o7 a7 82370 22262
Lrogation 556
Total for Qther matters: ] (%] 37 1370 22182
Total howrs by staf] grade: 27 (X} [X] I 73 [E] a0 (X} 253
Total time cost by StaTT grade; #85.80 142.00 91.80 24100 1,384.30 16.00 186,00 1249 52530
Average hourly rate £ 343.00 355.00 0,00 308.00 .00 230.00 19.00 $0.,00 30.00 .00 20192
Tolal fews drawn 1o dat £; 2,660.00

1of1



Ganeral Caze Administraton arnd

Casa planning

SIP9 K. Walsh Construction Limited - Creditors Voluntary Liquidation - 91W181714.CVL : Time Costs Analysis From 31/07/2014 To 30/07/2017

138 11 59 L] 219 5,857 50 2712
|Fanmine Acminabaton 56 02 (L 2 (L (3 D 5,260 10 33206
Fol Tor General Case =] EX) 01 13 T [T] [ [k 1219788 870
—

with the Y |Aom 000
Act, Rt and beat practicn Barking snd Bondg CE] 11 77 21 02 56 170 2,497 10 145 B9
Coen Gloaurs 53 03 6900 200
Staifory reporing end satement of afae T3 54 40 76 135 Z5iT 60 87 99

Tatal for Gompiancs with the sohanay Aot [ 03 [E] 134 o vz (] 0 5,103.50 18871

Ruley and best practios:

Investigations DDA and mrweabgations. ta 53 EL 16 37955 237,19
Total for Wrvestigations: [ [} (Y] 5 37950 237%
Reallsation of assets Dbt colkection 134 03 60 T8 55 L) ) 204 1422 3% 40 T ea
Propedty, butineds s assst sales 28 14 40 1.125 40 281 35

|Retention of T Third party sasats (1]
Total for Renlaniion of SFsets: [x [X] ni e I ox 10 4 ez At W72

Teading Tredng (3

[Totl for Trading: 0.00
Daaling with alf craditors clalnt | Sacued EH oz 600 230 00
corraspondence -:nn..-w_w:nu:u Others. 53 27 26 106 2,380 50 224 58

Craditors commitias 000
Totd for Denling with &l creditors -..._.l..i [X] X ET) 103 242650 FrAT)

[Her matiars which taclides | Seeking deciasora of cradors meliding mestigs o008

|weating s, Lax, kilgation, penslons
und travel Other ET) 05 5.0 72006
[Tax 03 [ 13 07 127 2,595 20 204 35
Libgabon 18 18 603 00 335 00
Total for OHher MaTe %0 (] A o7 [ PO Y
Total hours by Staff grade: 55,1 [ o 58 [TX] 0 [ [T 204 FE]
Total tene cost by stff grads: AT 72,00 H,830.00 5.673.00 [XTY 152000 %0 B5E00 ) AL 80
Average houty rate £ ETFT 340.00 29500 20500 8.00 5473 o .00 Xz 40.00 73618
Total fess drawn to date £- 1475000

tof i




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be

incurred discharged)
£ £ £

Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group

Legal Fees Irwin Mitchell LLP 2,200.00 2,200.00 -

Specific Bond Marsh 10.00 - 10.00

Funds totalling £2,200.00 have been discharged to Irwin Mitchell LLP in cennection with the assistance they
have provided in relation to the outstanding book debts.

In addition, the sum of £10.00 has been incurred following the change in liquidator. Such funds have been
discharged directly by Begbies Traynor (SY) LLP and will be discharged from the case in due course.

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount incurred
expense incurred
£
Specific Bond Willis Limited 264.00
Statement of Affairs Fee The P&A Partnership Limited 5,000.00
Debt Collection Costs Commercial Asset Management Lid 1,000.00
Agents Fees Charterfields Limited 35.00
Legal Fees Dean Thomas Solicitors/Irwin 2,500.00
Mitchell LLP
Accountants Fees Streets Chartered Accountants 17,325.92
Statutory Advertising TMP (UK) Limited 243.38




